
 
 

Policy and Resources Committee 
 

Date: Monday, 27 June 2022 
Time: 
 

6.00 p.m. 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Dan Sharples 
Tel: 0151 666 3791 
e-mail: danielsharples@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
This meeting will be webcast at 

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
AGENDA  

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
2. APOLOGIES  
 
3. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 

pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest. 
 

4. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2022. 

 

Please note that public seating is limited, therefore members of the public 
are encouraged to arrive in good time. 
 
Wirral Council is fully committed to equalities and our obligations under The 
Equality Act 2010 and Public Sector Equality Duty. If you have any 
adjustments that would help you attend or participate at this meeting, please 
let us know as soon as possible and we would be happy to facilitate where 
possible. Please contact committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


5. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  
 
 5.1 Public Questions 

 
  Notice of question to be given in writing or by email by 12 

noon, 22 June 2022 to the Council’s Monitoring Officer 
(committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk) and to be dealt with in 
accordance with Standing Order 10. 
 
For more information on how your personal information will be 
used, please see this link: 
Document Data Protection Protocol for Public Speakers at 
Committees | Wirral Council 
 
Please telephone the Committee Services Officer if you have 
not received an acknowledgement of your question by the 
deadline for submission. 
 

 5.2 Statements and Petitions 
 

  Notice of repres
[...]
r 
major public and non-public bodies; 

 
(d) appoint Council representatives as required;  
 
(e) nominate councillors and other persons to outside bodies; and 
 
(f) undertake responsibility for developing and monitoring the 

enabling corporate services, including, finance and investment, 
project support and risk management, strategic procurement and 
commercial strategies, ICT, property and asset management, 
human resources and organisational development, law and 
governance, communications and public affairs, emergency 
planning and business continuity.  

 
 



POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 8 June 2022 
 

Present: Councillor J Williamson (Chair) 

 
 Councillors T Anderson 

P Gilchrist 
P Cleary 
EA Grey 
T Jones 
Y Nolan 
 

J Robinson 
P Stuart 
H Cameron 
L Rennie 
J Bird 
J Johnson 
 

In attendance: Councillors  C Davies 
 

  
 

 
 

1 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and those watching the 
webcast. 
 

2 APOLOGIES  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

3 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and any 
other relevant interest and to state the nature of the interest. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 
At the request of the Chair, the Committee agreed to alter the order of 
business 

4 REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT ASSURANCE PANEL  
 
The Chief Executive introduced the report, which provided the first update 
report of Wirral’s Independent Assurance Panel, set up to oversee the 
Council’s improvement in response to the external assurance review 
commissioned by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
(DLUHC) which was published in November 2021. An error in the report was 
clarified under section 2.3 which should have read that the two other groups 
voted against the budget with amendments. 
 
The Chair of the Independent Assurance Panel outlined the positive steps that 
the Council taken to its improvement including achieving the £18m budget 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



savings for 2022/23. She advised that the process of implementing the 
savings would be a challenge and that the Panel would continue to track their 
progress. It was noted that the budget gap of £14m for 2023/24 had been 
agreed, but the Committee was advised that given the rate of inflation, cost of 
living crisis and pay negotiations, this figure could be expected to raise 
significantly, and this needed to be accounted for. 
 
The Chair of the Panel noted and supported the ambitious regeneration plans 
for the borough and encouraged the Council to move quickly and build 
moment to get delivery on the ground, citing the cost of living crisis as a 
potential obstacle in future. The Council was further encouraged to retain its 
inclusivity of political processes, with cross-party working appearing fragile at 
time and therefore mutual respect moving forward was necessary to achieve 
what was required. The improvement in officer member relationships and 
success of the new Councillor induction programme was noted, with improved 
working between the three statutory officers likely to see the Chief Executive 
and Leader more supported. 
 
The Committee thanked the Chair of the Independent Assurance Panel for the 
fair and accurate reflection. In response to questions from members on 
various aspects of the report, the Chief Executive outlined that the Local 
Government Association had been commissioned to undertake a piece of 
work in response to the recommendations in the Ada Burns report, the 
conclusion of which would be reported back to members. 
 
On a motion by the Chair, seconded by Councillor Tom Anderson, it was – 
 
Resolved – That 
 

(1) the contents of the report of the Independent Assurance Panel 
and the dashboard against the recommendations arising from the 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities external 
assurance review be noted and referred to full Council for further 
consideration. 
 

(2) the update in respect to the Corporate Peer Challenge be noted 
and a detailed report be submitted to the next meeting of the 
Policy and Resources Committee. 

 
5 MINUTES  

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2022 be 
approved and adopted as a correct record. 
 

6 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

Page 2



The Chair informed the Committee that two questions had been received from 
members of the public. The Monitoring Officer read them out on the 
questioners’ behalf. 
 
The first question was from Dr Jane Turner to the Chair of Policy and 
Resources Committee seeking information on how many Expressions of 
Interests had been received for Community Asset Transfers.  
 
In response, the Chair outlined that the window for Expressions of Interests 
closed on 6 May, and further detail could be found in the Community Asset 
Transfer report published on the same day for the Tourism, Communities, 
Culture and Leisure Committee on 16 June. 
 
The second question received was from Jon White to the Chair of Policy and 
Resources Committee asking how much Wirral Council owes in Lender 
Option Borrowing Option loans, which lenders are owed to and what steps 
were being taken to make savings on the loans. 
 
In response, the Chair outlined that £100.5m was owed in Lender Option 
Borrowing Option loans to Bayern LB, FMS – Wertmanagement, 
Commerzbank and Just Retirement Ltd, and that the Council was in active 
discussions with an external advisor to consider refinancing the existing loans 
if the new refinancing cost provided a saving against the settlement premium 
for early termination of the existing loans. 
 

7 STATEMENTS AND PETITIONS  
 
The Chair informed the Committee that no statements or petitions had been 
submitted. 
 

8 QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS  
 
No questions from Members had been received. 
 

9 2021-22 BUDGET MONITORING FOR QUARTER 4 (1 JAN-31 MAR), 2021-
22 OUTTURN  
 
The Director of Resources introduced the report which provided a summary of 
the year-end revenue position for the 2021/22 financial year as at the end of 
March 2021 and an overview of budget performance to enable the Committee 
to take ownership of the budgets and provide robust challenge and scrutiny to 
Officers on the performance of those budgets. 
 
The report detailed the conditional offer of Exceptional Financial Support from 
the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities of £10.7m and 
that the reduced amount of £6.360m had been agreed by Ministers following 
receipt of additional grant funding and underspend. The Committee was 

Page 3



advised that the figure had reduced further to £5.846m and the conditions of 
acceptance were appended to the report. 
 
The report detailed the revenue budget and outturn position broken down by 
directorate, and the Director of Resources outlined the reasons for any 
variance for each directorate. Detail was provided on the level of reserves and 
the Committee was reminded that the Council had been criticised for the low 
level of earmarked reserves in the External Assurance Review and therefore 
they had been increased in response. 
 
Members discussed the report in detail and officers responded to questions 
on various matters including the reasons for the favourable variance in Adult 
Care and Health. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Janette Williamson, seconded by Councillor Jean 
Robinson, that the recommendations detailed within the report be agreed.  
 
It was moved by Councillor Jo Bird, seconded by Councillor Pat Cleary, that 
the recommendations within the report be agreed, subject to the inclusion of 
the following –  
 
“A further report be submitted to Policy & Resources Committee, by its first 
meeting in September, regarding the Real Living Wage being paid to all 
workers delivering Council services.” 
 
Further information was sought from the Director of Resources, who informed 
the Committee that the feasibility of the proposal had been undertaken with an 
estimated cost to the Council of £600k to £1.2m, which was considered to be 
unaffordable, therefore any report that would be submitted to the Policy & 
Resources Committee as a consequence of the motion would advise the 
Committee that the proposal was not affordable. 
 
On a motion by Councillor Paul Stuart, seconded by Councillor Janette 
Williamson, the Committee agreed to move to the vote. The motion as 
amended was put and lost (2:13).  
 
The original motion was therefore put and agreed unanimously. It was 
therefore –  
 
Resolved – That  
 

(1) it be noted that the draft, unaudited outturn variance for 2021/22 is 
a balanced position, after utilising exceptional financing support. 
 

(2) the requirement to utilise £5.846m of exceptional financial 
support, in line with the relevant guidance (see Appendix 2), 

Page 4



subject to external audit, be noted. 
 

(3) the Director of Resources be authorised to accept the revised 
offer of exceptional financial support from the Department of 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities as referred to in Section 
3.11 of the report. 
 

(4) the impact of funding and expenditure as a direct consequence of 
Covid-19, including the additional funding sources which have 
been identified, as referred to in section 3.10 of this report be 
noted. 
 

(5) transfers to earmarked Reserves, as detailed in the report, be 
approved. 

 
10 CAPITAL OUTTURN REPORT 2021-22  

 
The Director of Resources introduced the report which detailed the Capital 
Outturn for 2021/22, the resources used to fund the Programme and provided 
a review of the progress of the delivery of the agreed Capital Programme. 
 
The Committee was advised that the capital expenditure for the year was 
£45.6m compared to the Revised Programme of £71.9m which was reported 
in February 2022 (Quarter 3). The reported detailed that £30.4m of capital had 
been re-profiled from 2021/22 to 2022/23 due to slippage, and a breakdown 
by directorate
[...]
tion by the Chair, seconded by Councillor Jean Robinson, it was –  
 
Resolved – That 
 

(1) the Senior Officer Appointments and Staffing Sub-Committee be  
appointed for 2022-23 with the terms of reference as referred to in 
paragraph 3.1 of the report and will consist of: 
 
(i)the Leader (Chair of Policy & Resources Committee), or in their 
absence the Deputy Leader (Vice-Chair), who shall chair the Sub-
Committee; 
(ii) a member from each of the other Political Groups represented 
on the Policy & Resources Committee; and 
(iii) the Chair, or in their absence the Vice-Chair, of the Policy & 
Services Committee with terms of reference most closely 
associated with the post concerned (or if that committee 
concerned is deemed to be the Policy & Resources Committee 
then the Deputy Leader (Vice-Chair). 
 

(2) the Finance Sub-Committee be appointed for 2022-23 with the 
terms of reference identified with 6 members of the Policy and 

Page 6



Resources Committee. 
 

(3) the Shareholder Board be appointed for 2022-23 with the terms of 
reference identified with 3 members of the Policy and Resources 
Committee. 
 

(4) that the Contain Outbreak Management Fund Working Group be 
appointed with 6 members for 2022/23 with the terms of reference 
identified. 
 

(5) the Monitoring Officer as proper officer be authorised to carry out 
the wishes of the Group Leaders in allocating Members to 
membership and substitute membership of those sub-committees 
and Working Group, listed in recommendations (1) to (4) above 
and to appoint those Members with effect from the date at which 
the proper officer is advised of the names of such Members. 

 
13 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Democracy Business Manager introduced the report of the Director of 
Law and Governance which set out the Committee’s current work programme 
and provided the Committee with an opportunity to plan and regularly review 
its work across the municipal year and was attached as an appendix to the 
report. 
 
The Committee was asked to review its work programme in light of the 
change in the Terms of Reference following Council’s adoption of a revised 
Constitution on 25 May 2022, so that the agenda of any Committee or Sub-
Committee shall only include those items of business that require a decision, 
relate to budget or performance monitoring or which are necessary to 
discharge their overview and scrutiny function. 
 
Following an ask from a member, the Director of Resources undertook to 
circulate the Wirral Growth Company draft accounts to members of the Policy 
and Resources Committee. 
 
Resolved – That the Policy & Resources Committee work programme for 
the 2022/23 municipal year be agreed. 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

  

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

Monday, 27 June 2022  
 

REPORT TITLE: WIRRAL PLAN UPDATE 

REPORT OF: CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report provides an update on the Wirral Plan 2021-26 which was approved by Council 
on 6 September 2021. The Plan was adopted part way through the year reflecting the 
Council’s re-set from the emergency management arrangements in response to the 
pandemic back to resumption of normal business delivery during 2021/22.  
 
The report provides a high-level summary of delivery progress made for the months since 
the plan was approved and also provides a refresh of the proposed plan priorities for 
2022/23. The Wirral Plan is a key document of the Council’s policy framework, setting out 
the vision and priorities for Wirral as a place. The Plan has been aligned with the Council’s 
Improvement Plan which sets out the vision and priorities for organisational change and 
improvement that will ensure the Council is in the best shape to lead Wirral partners in 
achieving the Wirral Plan vision. 
 
The Wirral Plan was developed following engagement with Members, staff and partners in 
2020/21. As the Council moves to a Whole Council Election scheme in 2023, there is an 
opportunity to re-set the Wirral Plan as a four-year plan for the full term of the new 
administration. This work will be conducted during 2022/23 to enable a new 2023/27 plan to 
be adopted from Summer 2023. 
 
The report affects all wards in the borough and is a key decision. 
 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
The Policy and Resources Committee is recommended to: 
 
1. Note the progress made against Wirral Plan deliverables as set out in Appendix 2. 

2. Endorse the refreshed Wirral Plan 2022/23 priorities, as set out in Appendix 3, and 

recommend their approval by Council in July. 

 
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 

1.1 The Wirral Plan sets out the Council’s ambition and priorities for Wirral. As a key 
document in the Council’s policy framework, there is a need for the Wirral Plan to be 
monitored and reviewed to ensure its vision and priorities remain appropriate for the 
borough. The Plan reflects what people have told us is important to them and will be 
used to help staff understand their role in helping to deliver our corporate priorities. 

 
2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
2.1 The constitution specifies the need for the Council to produce a Plan for Wirral. The 

Wirral Plan meets this requirement and sets out the vision and priorities for the 
Council and its partners. Wirral Plan Refresh 2022/23 considers the key priorities for 
the Council in view of the emerging challenges and opportunities the borough will 
face in the next 12 months. 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

3.1 The Wirral Plan was approved by Council on 6 September 2021 and is included as 
Appendix 1 to this report. The Plan sets out the vision for the borough: ‘To create 
equity for people and place and opportunities for all to secure the best 
possible future for our residents, communities and businesses’.  The Plan is 
built around the following five strategic priorities for the Council and its partners: 

 Sustainable En
[...]
ction of a new administration. Therefore, it is proposed that 
officers work with the Council’s political leadership during 2022/23 to develop a new 
four year plan for adoption following the elections in May 2023. 
 

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. The Wirral Plan 
provides the strategic framework upon which the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) and Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) are based. 

 
5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
5.1 There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. The Wirral Plan is a 

key document in the Council’s Policy Framework in line with the Council’s 
constitution. It sets the priorities and guides decision-making in respect of the MTFS, 
Council budget and policy.  

 
6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: STAFFING, ICT AND ASSETS 
 
6.1 There are no resource implications arising directly from this report.  
 
7.0 RELEVANT RISKS  
 
7.1 The Corporate Risk Register is maintained in the context of the Wirral Plan and the 

Council’s ability to deliver it effectively. The Corporate Risk Register is maintained 
and reported regularly through Audit and Risk Management Committee and will also 
be reported to Policy and Resources Committee in the new municipal cycle.  
 

8.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION  
 
8.1 The Wirral Plan reflects what people have told us are the important priorities for 

Wirral. Ongoing engagement will take place with staff, residents, businesses and 
partners as part of a collaborative approach to deliver the aims set out within the 
Plan. The 2022/23 Wirral Plan Refresh has been worked up in collaboration with the 
Council’s political leadership. 
 

9.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 Wirral Council has a legal requirement to make sure its policies, and the way it 

carries out its work, do not discriminate against anyone. An Equality Impact 
Assessment is a tool to help council services identify steps they can take to ensure 
equality for anyon
[...]
he police 

Violence that causes an injury to an individual victim (not including homicide) recorded 
by the Police 

First-time entrants to the youth justice system  

Young people re-offending (%) 

 

Active & Healthy Lives 

Inequality in life expectancy at birth (Male) 
 

Inequality in life expectancy at birth (Female)  

Inequality in life expectancy at 65 (Male)  

Inequality in life expectancy at 65 (Female)  

Adult Social Care: Number of people supported   

% Of safeguarding investigations completed within 28 days  

% Of adults with a learning disability who live in stable and appropriate accommodation  

Number of people in extra care housing accommodation  

Number of people supported with assistive technology  

Footfall through sites (leisure facilities)  

Library usage - active borrowers  

Active travel - number of people walking (based on Smart Green Sensor system)  

Active Travel - number of people cycling (based on Smart Green Sensor system)  

Active Travel - % who have engaged in active travel at least twice in 29 days (Active Lives 
system)  

 

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

  

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

Monday, 27 June 2022  
 

REPORT TITLE: WIRRAL COUNCIL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

REPORT OF: CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report presents Wirral Council’s Improvement Plan for endorsement by Policy and 
Resources Committee. The Improvement Plan, included as Appendix 1, has been 
developed in response to the External Assurance Review commissioned by the Department 
for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC). The External Assurance Review was 
undertaken as a condition of the Council’s request for exceptional financial support from the 
government in 2020/21 and 2021/22. The development of an Improvement Plan and its 
effective implementation is a condition of the government granting this support for 2021/22.  
 
The Improvement Plan also responds to the report and recommendations arising from the 
Local Government Association (LGA) Corporate Peer Challenge in March 2022. The 
Corporate Peer Challenge report is included as Appendix 2 to this report. 
 
The effective implementation of the Council’s Improvement Plan will ensure the Council is 
financially secure with clear strategic priorities, strong leadership and good governance. 
This will mean that the Council is in the best position to provide the place leadership to 
deliver the five themes of the Wirral Plan 2021-26. 
 
The report affects all wards in the borough and is a key decision. 
 
 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
The Policy and Resources Committee is requested to endorse the Improvement Plan and 
recommend it to Council for approval. 
  

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 

1.1 The development and implementation of an approved Improvement Plan is a 
condition of the Council’s exceptional financial support from the government. 
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 An early draft of the Improvement Plan was shared with the LGA for comment. 
Officers from the LGA have provided guidance on good practice on improvement 
planning and the Improvement Plan reflects this guidance. 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Wirral Council applied to the government for exceptional financial support in 2020/21 
due to financial pressures that were exacerbated by the Covid 19 pandemic. A 
further request for support in 2021/22 was granted in principle subject to the 
outcome of an external assurance review. The review, conducted in summer 2021, 
focussed on the Council’s governance arrangements and financial position. The two 
resulting reports, produced by Ada Burns and CIPFA, were published on 2 
November 2021 along with a ministerial letter inviting the Council to set out how it 
planned to respond to the recommendations in the two reports. 

 
3.2 At its meeting on 30 November 2021, the Policy and Resources Committee accepted 

the c
[...]
al partners to 
collectively deliver the Wirral Plan as the vision for Wirral the place. The 
Improvement Plan has been aligned with the Council’s Strategic Change Programme 
and it set out across four distinct themes: 

 Financial Stability 

 Effective Organisation 

 Effective Services 

 Resilient Communities 

 
3.7 In response to one of the recommendations in the Ada Burns report, the Council 

commissioned the LGA to undertake a Corporate Peer Challenge 21-24 March 2022. 
The report and recommendations from the Corporate Peer Challenge are included 
as Appendix 2 to this report.  

 
3.8 The Peer Challenge was facilitated by the LGA and delivered by a panel of 

experienced Councillor and Officer Peers. Held over four days, the process involved 
focussed individual and group sessions with Members, staff (at all levels) and 
external partners and stakeholders. Peer Challenges are improvement focused with 
the scope being defined in advance by the Council working with the LGA. Wirral’s 
Peer Challenge was scoped within the context of the DLUHC External Assurance 
Review and focussed on: 

 Local priorities and outcomes 

 Organisational and place leadership 

 Governance and culture 

 Financial planning and management 

 Capacity for improvement 

3.9 The usual process is for the Council to produce an action plan that directly responds 
to the Corporate Peer Challenge. Given this challenge process was undertaken in 
the context of the DLUHC External Assurance Review, the Improvement Plan 
includes the required activities that directly respond to the recommendations from the 
Corporate Peer Challenge, effectively a single plan for all Council improvement 
activity. 

 

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 The Improvement Plan will support the Council in achieving financial stability. 
 
5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
5.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 
 
6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: STAFFING, ICT AND ASSETS 
 
6.1 The Improvement Plan
[...]
 of our staff, management team and 
political leaders. All of us want the best for Wirral and we are committed to pulling together 
to deliver the vision we have set for the Borough: ‘to create equity for people and place 
and opportunities for all to secure the best possible future for our residents, communities 
and businesses’. 

Signatures:  

Council Leader 

Leader of the Conservative Group 

Leader of the Green Group 

Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group 

Council Chief Executive Officer 

Page 66



 

2. What is this plan for? 

This Plan sets out Wirral’s response to: 

 The External Assurance Review commissioned by the Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing & Communities (DLUHC) in summer 2021 incorporating: 

o The Ada Burns External Assurance Review – Governance (September 2021)  
o The CIPFA Local Government Finance Review (November 2021) 

 The Local Government Association Corporate Peer Challenge (March 2022) 
 The need for the Council to set out a detailed Financial Recovery Plan for 2022 - 25 
 The need for the Council to set a clear vision for the organisation we need to become to 

best serve our local communities. 

The plan has been developed in response to and incorporate the recommendations of the 
External Assurance Review Reports and the LGA Peer Challenge. It has been developed 
following engagement with council staff, chief officers and all political group leaders. It also 
follows advice and guidance provided by Wirral’s Independent Assurance Panel and the LGA 
on how best to plan and deliver on our improvement aspirations. 

The Improvement Plan sets out the vision for the organisation we are seeking to create to 
deliver the outcomes set out in the Wirral Plan to best meet the needs of local residents. 
The plan details how we will secure the Council’s financial stability and how we will develop 
an effective organisation with a clear sense of priorities backed up by strong leadership and 
good governance. It provides a framework and s

Minutes of the meeting


POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 27 June 2022 
 

Present: Councillor J Williamson (Chair) 

 
 Councillors T Anderson 

P Gilchrist 
P Cleary 
E Grey 
T Jones 
Y Nolan 
J Robinson 
 

P Stuart 
H Cameron 
L Rennie 
J Bird 
M Booth 
K Hodson 
J Johnson 
 

In attendance: Councillors  C Davies 
 

  
 

 
 

14 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and those watching the 
webcast. 
 

15 APOLOGIES  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

16 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and any 
other relevant interest and to state the nature of the interest.  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

17 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That, subject to the inclusion of Councillor Kathy Hodson in 
the attendance list, the minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2022 be 
approved and adopted as a correct record. 
 

18 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
The Chair informed the Committee that no public questions had been 
received. 
 

19 STATEMENTS AND PETITIONS  
 



The Chair informed the Committee that no requests to make a statement or 
petitions had been submitted. 
 

20 QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS  
 
The Chair reported that Councillor Phil Gilchrist had submitted a question to 
be asked of the Chair. The question was in relation to the £150 Council Tax 
rebate asking what steps were in place to assure residents who were still 
awaiting payment that they would receive it as soon as possible and what 
advice was available for those who were digitally excluded. 
 
In response, the Chair outline that there had been a delay in payments due to 
a government requirement to verify bank details using account names prior to 
payment, which was not used when collecting payments, resulting in 
thousands of cases requiring intervention. The outstanding 38,000 cases 
were being written to as a reminder and a procedure had been established to 
enable staff to assist residents in completing the application process if 
necessary. It was further reported that the Director of Resources would issue 
a full progress briefing to all members later in the week. 
 

21 WIRRAL PLAN UPDATE  
 
The Director of Neighbourhood Services introduced the report of the Chief 
Executive which provided an update on the Wirral Plan 2021-26 which was 
approved by Council on 6 September 2021. The Plan was adopted part way 
through the year reflecting the Council’s re-set from the emergency 
management arrangements in response to the pandemic back to resumption 
of normal business delivery during 2021/22. 
 
The report provided a high-level summary of delivery progress made for the 
months since the plan was approved and also provided a refresh of the 
proposed plan priorities for 2022/23. It was reported that the Wirral Plan was a 
key document of the Council’s policy framework, setting out the vision and 
priorities for Wirral as a place. The Plan had been aligned with the Council’s 
Improvement Plan which sets out the vision and priorities for organisational 
change and improvement that would ensure the Council was in the best 
shape to lead Wirral partners in achieving the Wirral Plan vision. 
 
The Committee discussed the different elements of the Wirral Plan Update in 
detail, including the ongoing monitoring of performance of the Plan and the 
broader incorporation of the wider environmental goals into the Plan. 
 
Following various comments to the Director of Neighbourhood Services on the 
Plan, it was moved by Councillor Liz Grey, seconded by Councillor Tony 
Jones, that the Policy and Resources Committee – 
 



(1) Note the progress made against the Wirral Plan deliverables as set out 
in Appendix 2 and request that all future progress of deliverables be 
presented using the framework in the amended delivery plan agreed at 
Council (Min. 25, Council, 6th September 2021). This framework is 
informed by the agreement between the chairs of Economy, 
Regeneration and Development (now Economy, Regeneration and 
Housing) Committee and Environment, Climate Emergency and 
Transport Committee (Min. 27, P&R, 30th June 2021). 
 

(2) Endorse the refreshed Wirral Plan 2022/23 priorities, as set out in 
Appendix 3, and recommend their approval by Council in July. 
 

(3) Request that officers work with the Council’s political leadership and 
committee chairs during 2022/23 to develop a new four year plan for 
adoption following the elections in May 2023. 

 
A discussion ensued on the timeliness of the development of a new four-year 
plan in advance of the whole Council elections in May 2023.  
 
Further clarity was sought on Minute 25 of Council on 6 September 2021 at 
which point the Head of Legal Services read out the resolution. 
 
The motion was then put and agreed (9:6). It was therefore – 
 
Resolved – That 
 

(1) the progress made against the Wirral Plan deliverables as set out 
in Appendix 2 be noted and request that all future progress of 
deliverables be presented using the framework in the amended 
delivery plan agreed at Council (Min. 25, Council, 6th September 
2021). This framework is informed by the agreement between the 
chairs of Economy, Regeneration and Development (now 
Economy, Regeneration and Housing) Committee and 
Environment, Climate Emergency and Transport Committee (Min. 
27, P&R, 30th June 2021). 
 

(2) the refreshed Wirral Plan 2022/23 priorities be endorsed, as set 
out in Appendix 3, and their approval be recommended for 
approval by Council in July. 
 

(3) that officers be requested to work with the Council’s political 
leadership and committee chairs during 2022/23 to develop a new 
four year plan for adoption following the elections in May 2023. 

 
22 WIRRAL COUNCIL IMPROVEMENT PLAN  

 



The Head of the Corporate Office introduced the report of the Chief Executive 
which presented the Council’s Improvement Plan, which had been developed 
in response to the External Assurance Review commissioned by the 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC). The 
External Assurance Review was undertaken as a condition of the Council’s 
request for exceptional financial support from the government in 2020/21 and 
2021/22.  
 
The development of an Improvement Plan and its effective implementation 
was a condition of the government granting this support for 2021/22. The 
Improvement Plan also responded to the report and recommendations arising 
from the Local Government Association (LGA) Corporate Peer Challenge in 
March 2022, which was included as Appendix 2 to the report. 
 
Officers responded to a number of queries in relation to the Improvement 
Plan, including the need for a detailed delivery plan for the Regeneration 
programme and assurances that the Improvement Plan delivery was on track. 
 
A further discussion ensued on the delivery of the Enterprise Resource 
Planning system and members sought a further update on the estimated 
delivery of that project. 
 
Resolved – That the Improvement Plan be endorsed and recommended 
to Council for approval. 
 
 


